
 

Specification: 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

First-time builders should seek advice from people having building  
experience.If misused or abused,it can cause serious bodily injury  
and damage to property. 
Fly only in open areas and preferably at a dedicated R/C flying site. 
We suggest having a qualified instructor carefully inspect your  
airplane before its first flight.Please carefully read and follow all  
instructions included with this airplane,your radio control system  
and any other components purchased separately. 
 

(The people under 18 years old is forbidden from flying this model) 
This R/C airplane is not  a toy! 

Wing span:       2230mm(87.8＂)
Length:            1760mm(69＂)
Wing area:       77.2sq.dm(8.3sq.ft)
Wing loading:   110g/sq.dm(36oz/sq.ft)
Flying weight:   8.5kg(18.7bs)
Radio:              6ch & 7servos
Engine:            35cc-50cc gasoline engine ☆組み立てに不慣れな方は、組み立てる前に上級者の

  方のアドバイスを受け、充分性能を発揮できるよう
  確実（接着不良の無いよう）に組み立ててください。
☆幼児の手の届かない所で組み立ててください。
☆飛行させる場所は万一の事故を考えて、充分に広く
  安全な場所で責任を持って楽しんでください。
☆説明書は組み立てた後もすぐに見られるように大切
  に保管してください。

Specification:
全長：1760ｍｍ

全幅：2230ｍｍ

翼面積：77.2sq.dm

翼面荷重：110g/sq.dm

装備重量：8.5kg

送信機：6ch＆7サーボ

エンジン：35～40ccガソリンエンジン

零式艦上戦闘機二一型



6

(with 9 servos),6

6 channel radio for aiplane is highly recommended for this model.

6

: 120 - 4cycle 

 3.35" Spinner nut

Warning
Remove the covering with proper 
pressure to cut through only the covering itself.Otherwise,
cutting down into the balsa structure may weaken the 
model part and cause accident.

The pre-covered film on ARF kits may wrinkle due to 
variations of temperature.Smooth out as explained right.

Pre-cover the covering with clean cloth!
Start at low setting. Increase the setting if
necessary.If it is too high,you may damage
the film.

Iow setting
with cover(cloth)

Apply epoxy glue.

グロープラグ

15"x7

製作・飛行に別途必要な道具

組み立てを始める前に！

製作・飛行に別途購入が必要なもの

６チャンネル以上の飛行機用プロポ＆７サーボが必要
です。

注意：下のリストに記載されたものの詳細（サイズ・メーカー
など）について不明な点はショップに相談してください。

注意：必ず6チャンネル以上の飛行機用プロポを使用してくださ
い。

飛行機用6チャンネルプロポ

単三電池１２本

プロポのマニュアルをよく読んでください

ご使用になるエンジンに
適合したプロペラを用意ください

スピンナーが別途必要です

スポンジ　　　燃料チューブ　　　燃料フィルター

エンジン始動用具

ブースターコード燃料ポンプ

単一電池４本 プラグレンチ

低粘度瞬間接着剤　　　　　　　　　エポキシ接着剤

エンジンスターター スターター用12Vバッテリー

 ホビーカッター  プラスドライバー  きり
  （大・中・小）  
 

ラジオペンチ
 

ニッパー
 

ハサミ

組み立て前に説明書をよく読み、作業手順を把握してください。

組み立て前にパーツの不足、不良等ご確認ください。

作業方法を下記のマークで表しています。

警告マークに
注意してください

エポキシ接着剤で
接着する

2MM ドリルで
穴を開ける

余分な部分を
切断する

特に注意して
作業する

同じ方法で
右側・左側を組み立てる

低粘度瞬間接着剤で
接着する

影になっている
部分を切り取る

可動部分がスムーズに
動くように組み立てる

別途購入が必要です。

マフラー

35～40ccガソリンエンジンと
マフラーが必要です。

作業に際し、すべてのネジにネジ止め剤や緩み止めを使うことを推奨します。

製作・飛行に別途必要な道具

その他、飛行機を飛行させるのに
必要な装備。

温度変化によりフィルムにシワがよることがあります。 
その時はアイロンに布を当てて低温でシワをとってください。 
（高温ですとフィルムがやぶけます、ご注意ください。） 
 

布でカバーする

アイロンは低温で！

注意：グローエンジン用燃料を
ガソリンエンジンに使用しない
でください。

ガソリンエンジン用燃料



1mm 

6 

10 

16 

8 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 
4 
6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

Aileron 

Tailing  
  edge 

Make sure they are in 
the right position while 
installing. 

Make sure hinges are  
mounted in the same line. 

Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) 

Horn(2mm) 
Clevis 

Screw  (2x10mm) 
Nut (2mm ) 

Washer(2x5mm) 

Wooden Block(20x20x8mm) 
Servo tray(68.5x56.5x2mm) 

 Rod (2x300mm)  
Retainer 

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll 
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents! 

Horn(2mm) 

 Rod (2x300mm)  
Ball joint 

Washer(2x5mm) 

Screw (2x10mm) 
Nut (2mm ) 

Retainer 

Install the nylon control horn and connect the linkage. 

Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

Install the servo as the illustration below.  

Assemble the aileron to main wing  with instant type  
CA glue. 

Keep some space about 1mm width between aileron  
and trailing edge. 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. 

Apply instant type CA glue to aileron and pin hinge. エルロンにシートヒンジを仮接着します。
低粘度瞬間接着剤を点付けします。

この工程で使用する部品

ヒンジラインを揃え
て仮接着します。

ヒンジラインを揃えて、仮組みします。

主翼にエルロンを取り付けます。

必ず低粘度瞬間接着剤を使用して、充分染み込ませてください。

中粘度、高粘度瞬間接着剤を使用しますと、ヒンジがしっかり接着
できず、飛行中にはずれ、事故につながります。御注意ください。

サーボマウントをサーボトレイに接着し、サー
ボを取り付けます。

エルロンサーボ側リンケージロッドを組み立て
ます。

シートヒンジ（24×24mm）

主翼

エルロン

スムーズに動くように余裕
を持って組み立てます

クイックキーパー

ロッド（2×300mm）

ビス（2×10mm）

クレビス

シートヒンジ（24×24mm）

ワッシャー（2×5mm）

ナット（2mm）

皿ビス（2×10mm）

タッピングビス（2.3×12mm）

ロッド（2×300mm）

クレビス

クイックキーパー

サーボトレイ（68.5×56.5×2ｍｍ）

サーボマウント（20×20×8ｍｍ）

コントロールホーン（2ｍｍ）

ナイロンヒンジ（24×24ｍｍ）

ナット（2ｍｍ）

ホーン（2ｍｍ）

ワッシャー（2×5ｍｍ）



1.5mm 

8 
2 

1mm 

6 

6 

7 10 

8 

9 

2 

11 

Secure the servo.Install the nylon control horn  
and connect the linkage. 

Trim the covering of the servo and arm horn slot as  
 illustration carefully. 

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) 

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) 
Horn(2mm) 

 Flap 

Make sure they are in 
the right position while 
installing. 

Trailing  
  edge 

Keep some space about 1mm width between  
trailing edge and flap. 

Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll 
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents! 

Epoxy the flap to the wing and trim the covering for  
assembling the servo of flap. 

Epoxy the pinned hinge to the flap as illustration. Install the servo as the illustration below.  

サーボトレイの部分を切り取ります

エルロンサーボトレイを主翼に取り付け、エル
ロンにホーンをビス止めしロッドを連結します。

サーボマウントをサーボトレイに接着し、サー
ボを取り付けます。

主翼
後端

フラップ

スムーズに動くように余裕も
持って組み立てます。

フラップヒンジ取り付け位置

フラップを取り付けます。

エポキシ接着剤でしっかり固定します。強度
が足りないと事故につながります。

フラップにナイロンヒンジを取り付けます。
ヒンジピンを打ってください。

タッピングビス（2.3×12ｍｍ）

タッピングビス（2.3×12ｍｍ）

ホーン（2ｍｍ）

ナイロンヒンジ（24×24ｍｍ）



B = B ' 
A = A ' 

A` A 

B` B 

8 
2 

1.5mm 

1 

4 

1 

6mm 

2 

1 

1 

6mm 

1 

2 

2 

3 

15 

13 11 

12 14 

The sketch when the wings assemble finished. 

Secure the servo.Install the nylon control horn  
and connect the linkage.  

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) 

TP Screw (2.3x12mm) 
Horn(2mm) 

Horn(2mm) 

 Rod (2x300mm)  
Ball joint 

Washer(2x5mm) 

Screw (2x10mm) 
Nut (2mm ) 

Retainer 

Install the nylon control horn and connect the linkage. 

Rib template (2mm ply) 

Wood dowel (6x50mm) 

Main wing joiner 

According to the rib template drill holes in the outer  
wings and epoxy wood dowel in them. 

According to the rib template drill holes to the center wing. 

Wood dowel (6x30mm) 

Rib template (2mm ply) 

Main wing joiner 

Wood dowel (6x30mm) 

Rib template (2mm ply) 

Main wing joiner 

Rib template (2mm ply) 

Main wing joiner 
Reinforcement  Plate 

Blind Nut (6mm) 
Screw (6x50mm) 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. 

フラップ、ホーン連結図

ロッド（2×300mm）

クレビス

ナット（2mm）

ワッシャー（2×5mm）

ビス（2ｘ10mm）

クイックキーパー

フラップサーボトレイを主翼に取り付け、フラ
ップにホーンを接着しロッドを連結します。

主翼取り付け図

主翼と垂直尾翼の間隔（Ａ）（Ａ’）を等しくなるように測ります。
主翼先端部と胴体尾部（Ｂ）（Ｂ’）を等しくなるように測ります。

リブテンプレートを使用し、ダウエルを接着し
ます。

木製ダウエル（6×30mm）

リブテンプレート（2mm厚）

カンザシ

リブテンプレートを使用し、ダウエル用の穴を
開けます。

ホーン（2ｍｍ）

タッピングビス（2.3×12ｍｍ）

タッピングビス（2.3×12ｍｍ）

ホーン（2mm）

この工程で使用する部品

リブテンプレート（2mmベニヤ）

木製ダウエル（6×50mm）

カンザシ

ウイングボルト（6×50mm）

爪付ナット（6mm）

補強プレート
カンザシ

リブテンプレート（2mmベニヤ）

木製ダウエル（6×30mm）

リブテンプレート（2mmベニヤ）

カンザシ



210mm 

50mm 

2 

6mm 

90mm

90mm

6.5mm 
6mm 

6.2mm 

2 

30mm 110mm 

2 

1 

4 

21 

20 

19 16 

18 

17 

Blind Nut 

Epoxy the dowel on the leading edge of wing. 

Trim two holes to pull the servo extension 
 lines and fuel tube from the holes. 

Drill holes in the fuselage for installing the wings. 

Drill holes in the appropriate position through the wing  
to fuselage,set blind nut in the fuselage. 

Put the reinforcement plate on the holes and fix the  
wings to the fuselage with screws as illustration. 

Epoxy the main wing to the mid wing through 
the main wing joiner. 

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll 
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents! 

Center 
   line  

Wood dowel  (6x50mm) 

Blind Nut (6mm) 

Screw(6x50mm) 

Screw(6x50mm) 

Reinforcement  Plate 

左右主翼を接着します。

エポキシ接着剤でしっかり固定します。強度
が足りないと事故につながります。

主翼中央部、エルロン、フラップ・引込脚リー
ド線取り出し口

センター
ライン

主翼へダウエルを接着します。

ダウエル（6×50mm）

胴体へダウエル受け口の穴をあけます。

胴体へウイングボルト用の爪付ナットを接着し
ます。

爪付ナット（6mm）

爪付ナット

６×５０ウイングボルトで主翼を取り付けます。

主翼補強板

ウイングボルト（6×50mm）

ウイングボルト（6×50mm）



2 

2 

8 

8 

1.5mm 

5 

25 

26 

24 

23 

22 

Wheel (115mm) 

PVC 

Cut off the surplus PVC part carefully along 
the shaded line 

Trim the surplus part of the gear house carefully along  
the shaded line. 

TP Screw(3x20mm) 

Retracts strut  

LockNut(4mm) 

Wooden Block 

Note:rubber wheels oleo struts  
and retracts are optional. 

Mount the gear door and the wheel to the retract. 

Wheel (115mm) 

Epoxy the gear house to the wings carefully. 

Assemble the landing gear to appropriate position  
in the wing as illustration. 

Wheel (115mm) 

TP Screw(3x20mm) 

TP Screw(3x20mm) 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. この工程で使用する部品

タイヤ

タイヤカップ

タッピングビス(3×20)

メインギアを組み立てます。

タイヤカップを整形します。

主翼のフィルムを切り取ります。

タイヤカップをエポキシ接着剤で接着します。

メインギアを取り付けます

タイヤ ナイロンナット（4mm)

ギアドアサポーター

リトラクト本体

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

タイヤ(110mm)

ゴムタイヤとリトラクトはオ
プションです。



1 

4 

12 

4 

2 

4 

4 

1 

160 mm 

4mm 

2mm 

2mm 

5.2mm 

4 
4 

4 
4 

6 

31 

30 

29 

28 

27 

Drill four holes at the diameters as shown for engine  
mount. 

In case of 2-cycle & 4-cycle engine. 

The front view of the engine install completion,put some  
bushes to appropriate position as illustration to cause the  
engine have some right down thrust. 

The side view when the engine install completion. 

Install the engine mount tubes to the fuselage,lock  
them from inside the fuselage. 

Assemble the engine to the fuselage via the engine  
mount tubes and screws. 

Engine mount (60x5mm) 

Linkage Stopper 

Washer(4x8mm) 

Screw (4x35mm) 

Spring Washer (4mm)  

Screw (4x20mm) 

Plastic tube (2x650mm) 

Fuel tank (550cc) 

Washer(4x8mm) 
Screw (4x45mm) 

Washer(4x8mm) 
Screw (4x20mm) 

Washer(4x8mm) 

Screw (4x20mm) 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. 防火壁に5.2mmの穴を開けます。この工程で使用する部品

エンジンを取り付けます。

キャップビス(4×35mm)

キャップビス（4×20mm）

ワッシャー（4×8mm)

スプリングワッシャー(4mm)

リンケージストッパー

プラスティックチューブ（2×650mm)

エンジンマウント(60×5mm)

燃料タンク(550cc)

図のようにエンジンマウントにスペーサーを
入れ、サイドスラストを作ります。

エンジン搭載サイズ

ワッシャー(4×8mm)

キャップビス（4×20mm)

ワッシャー(4×8mm)

キャップビス（4×20mm)

キャップビス(4×45mm)

ワッシャー(4×8mm)

エンジンマウントを機体に固定します。



1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3mm 

7 

35 32 

34 

33 36 

37 

Set Screw (3x4mm) 

Set Screw (2mm) 

Rod (2x650mm) 

Set Screw (2mm) 

Washer (2mm) 

Linkage Stopper 

Washer (4x8mm) 

Rod (2x650mm) 

Set Screw (3x4mm) 

Assemble the throttle linkage. 

Linkage Stopper 

Washer (2mm) 

 Washer (2mm) 

Nut (2mm) 

Set screw (3x4mm) 

Washer ( 

Set screw (3x4mm) 

Install the throttle servo. 
Fix the fuel tank in the fuselage with epoxy or  
binding tape. 

Assembly of  the fuel tank. Drill a small hole in appropriate position for throttle. 

Assemble the throttle servo to the fuselage. 

2mm ) 

Fuel supply line 

Fuel spray line 
Air pressure line 

スロットル、リンケージ例

ロッド（2×650mm）

ナット（2mm）

リンケージストッパー

ワッシャー（2mm）

ワッシャー（4×8mm）

ナット（2mm）

イモネジ（3×4mm）

ロッド（2×650mm）

イモネジ（3×4mm）

スロットルリンケージ用の穴を開けます。

スロットルサーボ組み立て図

セットスクリュー

ワッシャー
（2mm） ナット（2mm）

リンケージストッパー

ワッシャー（2mm）

ナット（2mm）

セットスクリュー（3×4mm）

燃料タンクを組み立てます。

エア抜き
燃料供給ライン

燃料補給
ライン

バスコーク、スポンジ等で燃料タンクを取り付
けます。

スロットルサーボを搭載しリンケージします。



4mm 

4 

2 

1 

4mm 

1 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
6 
2 
1 
4 
1 

8 

41 

40 

39 42 

38 According to rib template drill holes to the tail of  
 fuselage as below. 

Wood dowel (4x30mm) 

According to the rib template drill holes in the stabilizer  
 root and epoxy the wood dowel in them. 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

U-style wire (3mm) 

connect the fullarm for elevator with steel wire as below. 

Install the U-style wire to appropriate position in the tail of  
fuselage and assemble the stabilizer to fuselage as illustration. 

The sketch map when the steel wires of the elevator  
 through the holes in the frames of the fuselage. 

Rib template (3mm ply) 

Stab joiner  

Stab joiner  (16x230mm) 

Rib template (3mm ply) 

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll 
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents! 

U-style wire (3mm) 1x20mm 

Clevis 
Copper joiner 

Aluminum tube(3x6mm) 
Screw  (2x10mm) 

Nut (2mm ) 
Washer(2x5mm) 

(16x230mm) 
Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 
U-style wire (3x150mm) 

Wooden dowel (4x30mm) 
Rib template (3mm ply) 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. 

(16x230mm) 

Stab joiner  

リブテンプレートを使用し、ダウエル受けの穴
を開けます。

リブテンプレート（3mm厚）

ダウエル（4×30mm）

リブテンプレート（3mm厚）

尾翼ジョイントパイプ
（16×230mm）

尾翼ジョイントパイプ（16×230mm）

エレベーターコントロールホーンへワイヤーを
通し、胴体尾部へ差し込みます。

スチールワイヤー

(0.5×3000mm)

エレベーターコントロールホーン（150×3mm）

ワイヤー（0.5×3000mm）

水平尾翼を接着します。コントロ－ルホーン支
持部を尾翼へ接着します。

エレベータをリンケージします。リブテンプレートを使用し、水平尾翼へダウエ
ルを接着します。

この工程で使用する部品

尾翼ジョイントパイプ（16×230mm）

シートヒンジ(24×24mm)

スチールワイヤ(0.5×300mm)

エレベータコントロールホーン(3×150mm)

木製ダウエル(4×30mm)

リブテンプレート（3mm)

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

アルミチューブ(3×6mm)

ビス(2×10mm)

ナット(2mm)

ワッシャー(2×5mm)

エポキシ接着剤でしっかり固定します。
強度が足りないと事故につながります。

エレベーターコン
トロールホーン(3mm)



1mm 

6 3mm 

3mm 2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 

D' 

C C' 

D 

C = C ' 
D = D ' 

9 

48 

44 

43 

45 

47 

46 

Elevator 

Tailing  
  edge 

Make sure they are in 
the right position while 
installing. 

Keep some space about 1mm width between  
elevator and tailing edge. 

Glue the elevator to the stabilizer by CA and epoxy. 

Apply instant type CA glue to elevator and pin hinge. 

Make sure hinges are  
mounted in the same line. 

Pin hinge(24x24mm) 

Securely glue together. If coming off during flights, you 'll 
lose control of your airplane which leads to accidents! 

 Install the elevator servo. 

Clevis 
Copper joiner 

Aluminum tube(3x6mm) 
Screw  (2x10mm) 

Nut (2mm ) 
Washer(2x5mm) 

Stee l  w i re 

Copper joiner Aluminum tube 
Lock Nut (2mm ) 

Screw (2x10mm) 

Ball joint 

Washer(2x5mm) 

Assemble the elevator servo to appropriate position  
in the fuselage. 

Make sure to glue securely. 
If not properly glued, a failure in flight may occur. 

Temporarily fasten down the main wing and  
check its correct position. 

Securely glue together.If coming off during flights, 
you'll lose  control of your airplane which leads  
to accidents! 

Assembly of the stabilizer. 

エレベーターへヒンジを仮接着します。エレベ
ーターコントロールホーン受け部を加工します。

シートヒンジ（24×24mm）

ヒンジラインを揃え
ます。

エレベーターヒンジ取り付け図

尾翼

エレベーター

スムーズに動くように余裕
を持って組み立てます。

エレベーターを固定します。ヒンジには低粘度瞬間接着剤
を十分染込ませて接着してください。

しっかりと固定してください。強度が足りな
いと事故につながります。

水平尾翼と垂直尾翼の間隔
（Ｃ）＝（Ｃ‘）を等しくします。

尾翼取り付け図

エレベーターサーボ搭載図

エレベーターサーボ取り付け図

ビス（2×10mm） ワッシャー（2×5mm）

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

ワイヤー

ビス（2×10mm）

ワッシャー（2×5mm）

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

ナット（2mm）

アルミチューブ(3×6mm)

ナイロンナット(2mm)アルミチューブ
(3×6mm)



4 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

3 
1 

8 
8 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 
4 
1 

1.8mm 

140mm 

20mm 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 
4 

1 

10 

53 

52 

51 

49 

50 

The sketch map of wires for the servos in the fuselage. 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Wheel (45 mm) 

Collar Tail landing gear  

Collar 

Collar 

Assemble the tail landing gear to the wheel steeling 
mounts as below. 

Nose arm(3mm) 

Collar (3mm) 

Tail landing gear(3mm)  

Assemble the wheel steeling mount to appropriate 
position. 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Pin hinge(4.5x67mm) 
TP Screw (2.3x8mm) 

Ply (15x15x3mm) 

Clevis 
Copper joiner 

Aluminum tube(3x6mm) 
Screw  (2x10mm) 

Nut (2mm ) 
Washer(2x5mm) 

Ply (6mm) 

TP Screw(3x20mm) 
Washer (3x6mm)   

Ply (6mm) 

Install the rudder arm and the wood plies to appropriate  
position on the wire. 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Tail landing gear  

Ply (3mm) 

Collar (3mm) 

Epoxy the plies to appropriate position in the fuselage. 

Collar (3mm) 

Ply(3mm) 

Steel wire (0.5x3000mm) 

Ply(3mm) 

TP Screw(3x20mm) 
Washer (3x6mm)   

Ply (6mm) 

Tail landing gear(140x3mm)  

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. この工程で使用する部品

テールギアを組み立てます。

ナットテールギア

ラダーコントロールホーン加工図

尾輪（45mm）

テールギアマウント(3mm)

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

アルミチューブ(3×6mm)

ビス（2×10mm）

ナット(2mm)

ワッシャー（2×5mm）

ピンヒンジ(4.5×67mm)

ラダーコントロールホーン140×3mm)

テールギア(3mm)

スチールワイヤー(0.5×3000mm)

ラダーマウント(3mm)

テールギアスペーサー（6mm)

ワッシャー(3×6mm)

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

タッピングビス(2.3×8mm)

ベニヤ片(15×15×3mm)

ナット(3mm)

スチールワイヤー(0.5×3000mm)

スチールワイヤー
(0.5×3000mm)

ナット(3mm)

ナット(3mm)

テールギアスペーサー（6mm)

テールギアスペーサー（6mm)

ワッシャー(3×6mm）

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

ラダーコントロールホーンを機体に固定します。

ラダーマウント(3mm)

ナット(3mm)

スチールワイヤー
(0.5×3000mm)

ラダーマウント(3mm)

ナット(3mm)

スチールワイヤー
(0.5×3000mm)

ラダーコントロールホーン140×3mm)

テールギアを取り付けます。

テールギアリンケージ例



3 

5.2mm 

3mm 

5.2mm 

4 

4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

11 

59 

57 54 

55 

56 

58 

The sketch map of the linkages for the rudder  
and elevator in the fuselage. 

Rudder 

Tailing  
  edge 

Make sure they are in 
the right position while 
installing. 

Make sure hinges are  
mounted in the same line. 

Pin hinge(4.5x67mm) 

Keep some space about 1mm width between the  
rudder and tail edge. 

Drill holes to appropriate position in the rudder 
and epoxy the pin hinge to them. 

Trim a hole and slot for  
the bend wire. 

Epoxy the rudder to the vertical tail edge. 

Notice the hole position for 
thr bend wire. 

 Install the elevator servo. 

Clevis 
Copper joiner 

Aluminum tube(3x6mm) 
Screw  (2x10mm) 

Nut (2mm ) 
Washer(2x5mm) 

Stee l  w i re 

Copper joiner Aluminum tube 
Lock Nut (2mm ) 

Screw (2x10mm) 

Ball joint 

Washer(2x5mm) 

A s s e m b l e t h e e l e v a t o r s e r v o t o a p p r o p r i a t e 
p o s i t i o n i n t h e f u s e l a g e . 

1mm 

Cut away the rubber tube when 
the epoxy glue dried. 

ラダーコントロールホーンリンケージ例

ラダーへピンヒンジを取り付けます。

ピンヒンジ(4.5×67mm)

ヒンジラインを揃え
ます。

ラダーコントロール
ホーンの受けを作ります。

ピンヒンジ取り付け位置

1mm

垂直尾翼後端

ラダー

スムーズに可動するように製作します。

ラダーを取り付けます。

コントロールホーンと垂直尾翼
の穴の位置に注意します。

ラダーサーボリンケージ図

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

ビス（2×10mm）

ナット（2mm）

ワッシャー（2×5mm）

ビス（2×10mm） ワッシャー（2×5mm）

クレビス

ワイヤージョイント

ワイヤー

ナイロンナット（2mm）

アルミチューブ(3×6mm)

アルミチューブ
(3×6mm)

ラダーサーボ取り付け位置



8 

1 

1 

1 

8 

1.5mm 

Collar Tail landing gear  

8 
8 

40mm 

158mm 

204mm 

238mm 

1 

4 

4 1.8mm 

2 

4 
4 

12 

64 62 

63 

60 

61 

TP Screw (2.3x8mm) 

Canopy 

Ply (15x15x3mm) 
Rudder servo 

Tail wheel servo 

Elevator servo 

Epoxy plies to appropriate position in the fuselage and 
assemble the tail gear cover with screw.Then assemble 
the wheel as illustration. 

TP Screw (2.3x8mm) 
Ply (15x15x3mm) 

wooden form 

wooden form 

Epoxy the wooden form to appropriate in the cowling 

The sketch map of the steel wires inside the fuselage. 

Drill holes to appropriate position in the wooden form. 

TP Screw (3x20mm) 

WssherTP  (3x6mm) 

Belly Parts 

Plastic tubes (5x50mm) 

TP Screw (3x20mm) 

WssherTP  (3x6mm) 

Mount the receiver and the battery in the fuselage. 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. ラダーワイヤー、リンケージ図

ラダーワイヤー

エレベーターワイヤー

テールギアワイヤー

胴体内側へ尾部カバービス受け部を接着します。
尾輪を取り付けます。

タッピングビス
（2.3×8mm）

タッピングビス（2.3×8mm）

ベニヤ片（15×15×3mm）

ストッパーテールギア

ベニヤ片をタッピングビスの受けとして使います。

バッテリーと受信機を搭載します。

キャノピー

ダミータンク

プラチューブ(5×50mm)

タッピングビス(2.3×8mm)

ベニヤ片(15×15×3mm)

エンジンカウルフレーム

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

ワッシャー(3×6mm)

この工程で使用する部品

エンジンカウルを加工します。

エンジンカウルフレーム

エンジンカウルを取り付けます。

タッピングビス(3×20mm)

ワッシャー(3×6mm)



8 

8 

 5mm 

2 

30mm 

10mm 

4 

2 

4 

2 

8 

2 

2 

1 

 5mm 

1.5mm 

13 

69 

66 

68 65 

67 

TP Screw (2.3x8mm) 

Ply (15x15x3mm) 

Drill holes in the drop tank and epoxy the plastic  
tubes into the holes as illustration. 

Drill holes to appropriate position in the wing and epoxy  
the drop tank to them as illustration.  

Plastic tubes (5x50mm) 

Plastic tubes (5x50mm) 

Keep 10mm with betueen the  
belly pant and the drop tank 

Drill holes the drop tank 

Wooden Block(25x15x13mm) 

Collar (5mm) 

Wheel (115mm) 

Wooden supporter(41.5x28x26mm)  

TP Screw (3x20mm ) 
Landing gear straps 

Gear door 

Landing gear 

Install the wheel to the fixed landing gear. 

TP Screw (3x20mm) 

Wooden Block 

TP Screw (3x20mm) 

Collar (5mm) 

Wooden supporter  

Collar (5mm) 

Washer (3x6mm) 

Epoxy plies under the canopy and assemble the  
canopy to fuselage with screw. 

Trim the canopy along the shaded line. 

TP Screw (2.3x8mm) 

Accessory list for the coming installation steps. 

(5mm) 

キャノピーを整形します。

キャノピーをビス止めします。タッピングビス
の受けに、ベニヤ片を使います。

ドロップタンクに穴を開け、プラチューブを
接着します。

機体に穴を開け、ドロップタンクを接着します。

この工程で使用する部品

タッピングビス(2.3×8mm)

タッピングビス(2.3×8mm)

ベニヤ片(15×15×3mm)

プラチューブ(5×50mm)

プラチューブ(5×50mm)

ドロップタンクに穴を開けます

固定脚組み立て図（固定脚の場合）

ホイールストッパー（5mm）

ホイールストッパー（5mm）

タッピングビス（3×20mm）

タッピングビス
（3×20mm）

ワッシャー
（3×6mm）

木製サポーター（25×15×13mm）

ランディングギア固定マウント
（41.5×28×26mm）

ホイールストッパー（5mm）

タッピングビス（3×20mm）

木製サポーター（25×15×13mm）

タイヤ（115mm）

ランディングギア固定マウント

メインギア(5mm)

メインギアサポーター

ギアドア

機体とドロップタンクの
間隔を10mm程度取ります。



20mm
20mm

30mm 

20mm 

20mm 

25mm 

25mm 

140mm 

71 

14 

73 72 

70 

74 

FLAP 
AILERON 

Adjustment of the rudder to make sure it can  
work perfectly. 

Epoxy the fixed landing gear to the main wing. 

Adjustment of the aileron and flap to make sure 
they can work perfectly. 

Top view 

Position for 
right diagram. 

Top view 

ELEVATOR 

Side View  

RUDDER 

Adjustment of the elevator to make sure they can  
work perfectly. 

Never fly before checking CG’s  
In order to obtain the CG specified reposition the  
receiver and battery. 

The centre of the Gravity. 

Side View  AILERON 

FLAP 

required position. 

固定脚を接着します。（固定脚の場合）

エルロン、フラップ舵角調整。

図の値を標準としてパイロットの好みや
飛行レベルに応じて舵角を調整してくだ
さい。

サイドビュー エルロン

フラップ

エルロン
フラップ

ラダー舵角調整

図の値を標準としてパイロットの好みや
飛行レベルに応じて舵角を調整してくだ
さい。

サイドビュー

トップビュー

ラダー

エレベーター舵角調整

図の値を標準としてパイロットの好みや
飛行レベルに応じて舵角を調整してくだ
さい。

エレベーター

サイドビュー

トップビュー

測定位置

重心位置を測ります。

重心をチェックする前に飛行させないでください。

決して重心調整をせずに飛行させないでください。


	LingZha 封面
	LingZha 木制装
	LingZha 01
	LingZha 02
	LingZha 03
	LingZha 04
	LingZha 05
	LingZha 06
	LingZha 07
	LingZha 08
	LingZha 09
	LingZha 10
	LingZha 11
	LingZha 12
	LingZha 13
	LingZha 14

